



cordoba
M I N E R A L S

CORDOBA MINERALS CORP.

Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders and Board of Directors of
Cordoba Minerals Corp.

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Cordoba Minerals Corp. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2022 and 2021, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards ("Canadian GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Material Uncertainty related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 in the financial statements, which indicates that the Company incurred a net loss of \$31.6 million and had no operating revenues or operating sources of cash flow during the year ended December 31, 2022. At December 31, 2022, the Company's liabilities exceeded its assets by \$20.9 million. As stated in Note 1, these events or conditions, along with other matters as set forth in Note 1, indicate that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2022. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our auditor's report.

Bridge loan — Notes 17 & 22 to the financial statements

Key Audit Matter Description

On December 7, 2022, the Company and JCHX Mining Company Co., Ltd (“JCHX”) agreed to a strategic arrangement for the joint-development of the Company's Alacran Project in Colombia. Under the terms of the strategic arrangement, JCHX, through a wholly-owned subsidiary, will purchase a 50% ownership interest in CMH Colombia S.A.S. (“CMH”), a Colombian subsidiary of the Company, for aggregate cash consideration of US\$100 million (“the transaction”). In December 2022, JCHX advanced a bridge loan of US\$10 million to the Company of which all of the principal and interest outstanding on the bridge loan will be applied towards the first installment as a payment in kind, upon the closing of the transaction. As security for payment and performance of the obligations with respect to the bridge loan, there is a call option and pledge over certain common shares in CMH. As a result, the bridge loan includes the features of an embedded derivative.

While management is required to make several judgments and assumptions relating to the transaction, those with the highest degree of subjectivity relate to the appropriate accounting treatment of the bridge loan and the determination of the discount rate. Auditing these judgements and assumptions resulted in an increased extent of audit effort, including the involvement of fair value specialists.

How the Key Audit Matter Was Addressed in the Audit

Our audit procedures related to the accounting treatment of the bridge loan and determination of the discount rate, included the following, among others:

- Evaluated the appropriateness of management's accounting treatment of the bridge loan by:
 - Reviewing the executed contracts to determine whether all key facts and circumstances were incorporated into management's assessment;
 - Analyzing relevant accounting standards, including various aspects of IFRS, conceptual framework and guidance;
- With the assistance of fair value specialists, evaluated the reasonableness of the discount rate by testing the source information underlying the determination of the discount rates and developing a range of independent estimates for the discount rate and comparing those to the discount rate selected by management.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed on this other information, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact in this auditor's report. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian GAAS, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If

we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Michael Van Wyk.

/s/ Deloitte LLP

Chartered Professional Accountants
Vancouver, British Columbia
March 13, 2023

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Notes	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021 (Note 5)	January 1, 2021 (Note 5)
ASSETS				
Current assets				
Cash		\$ 10,981	\$ 4,951	\$ 5,477
Other receivables		73	88	50
Due from related parties		-	-	24
Prepaid expenses and deposits	7	1,065	1,139	997
Total current assets		12,119	6,178	6,548
Non-current assets				
Colombian value added tax receivable	8	4,750	2,902	1,908
Property, plant and equipment	9	2,160	1,505	1,278
Financial assets	10	371	486	971
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 19,400	\$ 11,071	\$ 10,705
LIABILITIES				
Current liabilities				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		\$ 4,712	\$ 872	\$ 972
Due to related parties	17(a)	21,647	402	90
Lease liability	11(b)	237	161	130
Total current liabilities		26,596	1,435	1,192
Non-current liabilities				
Due to related parties	17(a)	13,558	-	-
Lease liability	11(b)	185	70	23
TOTAL LIABILITIES		\$ 40,339	\$ 1,505	\$ 1,215
SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY				
Share capital	12	\$ 208,272	\$ 208,034	\$ 187,076
Equity reserves	12,13	20,853	20,189	19,741
Accumulated other comprehensive income		494	290	554
Deficit		(250,558)	(218,947)	(197,881)
Shareholders' (deficit) equity attributable the Company		(20,939)	9,566	9,490
Non-controlling interest		-	-	-
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' (DEFICIT) EQUITY		\$ (20,939)	\$ 9,566	\$ 9,490
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 19,400	\$ 11,071	\$ 10,705

Description of business and going concern (Note 1)
Subsequent events (Notes 12(b), 17(a)(ii) and Note 22)

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board on March 13, 2023:

/s/ William Orchow

William Orchow, Director

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

(Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share and per share amounts)

		Year ended December 31,	
	Notes	2022	2021 (Note 5)
Operating expenses			
Exploration and evaluation expenditures	14	\$ 25,049	\$ 17,396
Corporate administration	15	3,968	2,623
Depreciation	9	368	310
Loss from operations		29,385	20,329
Other expense			
Other expense		-	42
Interest expense		963	43
Foreign exchange loss		1,263	652
Loss before income taxes		31,611	21,066
Income taxes		-	-
Net loss for the year		\$ 31,611	\$ 21,066
Other comprehensive (income) loss			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to loss:			
Currency translation adjustment		(319)	(221)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to loss:			
Change in fair value of marketable securities	10	115	485
Total other comprehensive (income) loss		(204)	264
Total comprehensive loss for the year		\$ 31,407	\$ 21,330
Net loss attributable to:			
Owners of Cordoba Minerals Corp.		\$ 31,611	\$ 21,066
Non-controlling interest		-	-
Net loss for the year		\$ 31,611	\$ 21,066
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:			
Owners of Cordoba Minerals Corp.		\$ 31,407	\$ 21,330
Non-controlling interest		-	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year		\$ 31,407	\$ 21,330
Loss per share attributable to common shareholders (basic and diluted)		\$ 0.35	\$ 0.29
Weighted average number of basic and diluted common shares outstanding			
		89,143,056	72,279,056

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars)

		Year ended December 31,	
	Notes	2022	2021
Operating activities			
Net loss for the year		\$ (31,611)	\$ (21,066)
Adjustments for non-cash items:			
Share-based payments	14,15	929	982
Depreciation	9	368	310
Interest expense		963	43
Loss on disposition of property, plant and equipment		4	2
Unrealized foreign exchange loss		1,345	598
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
Receivables		(2,270)	(1,436)
Prepaid expenses and deposits		74	(142)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		3,834	(100)
Due to related parties		654	336
Cash used in operating activities		\$ (25,710)	\$ (20,473)
Investing activities			
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment	9	(453)	(174)
Cash used in investing activities		\$ (453)	\$ (174)
Financing activities			
Proceeds from short-term loan from related party	17(a)(ii)	19,004	1,453
Proceeds from long-term loan from related party	17(a)(iii)	13,544	-
Exercise of warrants		-	1,644
Proceeds from rights offering, net of share issue costs		-	14,884
Proceeds from private placements, net of share issue costs		-	3,911
Settlement of short-term loan from related party		-	(1,456)
Interest paid on short-term loan from related party		-	(9)
Settlement of restricted and deferred share units	13	(27)	(15)
Payments of lease liabilities	11(b)	(228)	(257)
Interest paid	11(b)	(47)	(35)
Cash from financing activities		\$ 32,246	\$ 20,120
Effect of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash		(53)	1
Increase (decrease) in cash		6,030	(526)
Cash, beginning of year		4,951	5,477
Cash, end of year		\$ 10,981	\$ 4,951

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Stated in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for share amounts)

	Equity reserves							Shareholders' equity attributable to owners of Cordoba Minerals Corp.		Non-controlling interest (Note 5)	Total
	Number of common shares (Note 12(a))	Share capital	Warrants reserve	Broker warrants reserve	Share-based payments reserve	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit (Note 5)	Minerals Corp. (Note 5)			
Balance at December 31, 2021	89,120,708	\$ 208,034	\$ 14,231	\$ 48	\$ 5,910	\$ 290	\$ (218,947)	\$ 9,566	\$ -	\$ 9,566	
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(31,611)	(31,611)	-	(31,611)	
Settlement of Deferred Share Units (Note 13(b))	26,529	65	-	-	(77)	-	-	(12)	-	(12)	
Settlement of Restricted Share Units (Note 13(c))	90,434	173	-	-	(188)	-	-	(15)	-	(15)	
Share-based payments (Notes 14 & 15)	-	-	-	-	929	-	-	929	-	929	
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	204	-	204	-	204	
Balance at December 31, 2022	89,237,671	\$ 208,272	\$ 14,231	\$ 48	\$ 6,574	\$ 494	\$ (250,558)	\$ (20,939)	\$ -	\$ (20,939)	
Balance at January 1, 2021 (Reported)	56,426,146	\$ 187,076	\$ 14,560	\$ 48	\$ 5,133	\$ 554	\$ (197,239)	\$ 10,132	\$ (642)	\$ 9,490	
Change in accounting policy (Note 5)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(642)	(642)	642	-	
Balance at January 1, 2021 (Adjusted)	56,426,146	\$ 187,076	\$ 14,560	\$ 48	\$ 5,133	\$ 554	\$ (197,881)	\$ 9,490	\$ -	\$ 9,490	
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	(21,066)	(21,066)	-	(21,066)	
Settlement of Deferred Share Units (Note 13(b))	-	-	-	-	(2)	-	-	(2)	-	(2)	
Settlement of Restricted Share Units (Note 13(c))	119,333	190	-	-	(203)	-	-	(13)	-	(13)	
Share-based payments (Notes 14 & 15)	-	-	-	-	982	-	-	982	-	982	
Shares issued in private placement to JCHX, net of share issue costs	452,975	406	166	-	-	-	-	572	-	572	
Exercise of share purchase warrants	1,288,830	2,668	(1,024)	-	-	-	-	1,644	-	1,644	
Shares issued pursuant to private placement, net of share issue costs	3,055,647	3,339	-	-	-	-	-	3,339	-	3,339	
Shares and share purchase warrants issued pursuant to rights offering, net of share issue costs	27,777,777	14,355	529	-	-	-	-	14,884	-	14,884	
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	-	(264)	-	(264)	-	(264)	
Balance at December 31, 2021	89,120,708	\$ 208,034	\$ 14,231	\$ 48	\$ 5,910	\$ 290	\$ (218,947)	\$ 9,566	\$ -	\$ 9,566	

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS AND GOING CONCERN

Cordoba Minerals Corp. (the “Company” or “Cordoba”) is a publicly listed company incorporated under the laws of British Columbia, Canada. Its shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol CDB. The Company’s head office and registered office are located at Suite 606-999 Canada Place, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3E1.

At December 31, 2022, Ivanhoe Electric Inc. (“Ivanhoe Electric”), the Company’s privately owned parent, held 63.2% of the Company’s issued and outstanding common shares (December 31, 2021 – 63.3%).

The Company, together with its subsidiaries, is a mineral exploration group focused on projects located in Colombia and the United States. The principal business of the Company is the acquisition, exploration, evaluation and development of precious and base metal properties.

The Company's consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will continue in operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business.

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company had no operating revenue and incurred a net loss of \$31.61 million (December 31, 2021 - \$21.07 million). At December 31, 2022, the Company had consolidated cash of \$10.98 million (December 31, 2021 - \$4.95 million) to apply against current liabilities of \$26.60 million (December 31, 2021 - \$1.44 million) and its liabilities exceeded assets by \$20.94 million.

At December 31, 2022, the Company believes that it has adequate resources to maintain its minimum obligations, including general corporate activities, based on its cash position, the strategic arrangement for the joint-development of the Company’s Alacran Project (Note 22) and its ability to pursue additional sources of financing, including equity placements.

The Company currently has no source of operating cash flow, and it has no assurance that additional funding will be available to it for additional exploration and development programs at its properties, or to enable the Company to fulfill its obligations under any applicable agreements. The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on its ability to obtain additional sources of financing to successfully explore and evaluate its mineral properties and, ultimately, to achieve profitable operations. Significant reliance is placed on Ivanhoe Electric, the Company’s controlling shareholder, for providing ongoing financing to the Company. Failure of Ivanhoe Electric to provide or participate in financing, or the inability of Ivanhoe Electric to provide or participate in financing, would likely result in difficulty for Cordoba to attract separate third-party investment. As such, there is a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying values and classification of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, and such adjustments could be material.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”).

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) *Basis of measurement*

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except as disclosed in these accounting policies.

(b) *Functional and presentation currency*

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is also the Company's functional currency (the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates). Each subsidiary of the Company determines its own functional currency, and items included in the financial statements of each subsidiary are measured using that functional currency. The functional currency of Cordoba's foreign exploration subsidiaries is the US dollar.

The presentation currency of the group is the Canadian dollar. All financial information has been presented in Canadian dollars in these consolidated financial statements, except when otherwise indicated.

References to "\$" are to Canadian dollars.

(c) *Basis of consolidation*

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries, which are entities controlled by the Company. Control is achieved where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from the entity's activities. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Where the Company's interest in a subsidiary is less than 100%, the interest attributable to non-controlling shareholders is recognized as non-controlling interest.

Non-controlling interest represents the equity in a subsidiary not attributable, directly and indirectly, to the Company and is presented as a separate component of equity. Subsequent to the acquisition date, adjustments are made to the carrying amount of non-controlling interests for the non-controlling interests' share of changes to the subsidiary's equity. Losses within a subsidiary continue to be attributed to non-controlling interests even if that results in a deficit balance. Changes in the Company's ownership interest in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of control are recorded as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognized directly in equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to align their accounting policies with those of the Company.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

At December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company's significant subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of significant subsidiaries	Place of incorporation or registration	Method of accounting at December 31,		Effective ownership interest at December 31,	
		2022	2021	2022	2021
Cordoba Minerals USA Corp.	USA	Consolidation	Consolidation	100%	100%
MMDEX LLC	USA	Consolidation	Consolidation	51%	25%
Minerales Cordoba S.A.S.	Colombia	Consolidation	Consolidation	100%	100%
Exploradora Cordoba S.A.S.	Colombia	Consolidation	Consolidation	100%	100%

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated on consolidation. Unrealized losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealized gains but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

(d) Business combinations

Acquisitions of subsidiaries which represent business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred is measured at the aggregate of the fair value, at the date of exchange, of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the Company in exchange for control of the acquiree. The acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities that meet the conditions for recognition are recognized at their fair values at the acquisition date, except for certain assets and liabilities which are recognized and measured in accordance with the applicable IFRS guidance.

Goodwill arising on acquisition is recognized as an asset and initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Company's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognized. If, after reassessment, the Company's interest in the net fair value of the acquiree's identifiable assets and liabilities exceeds the cost of the business combination, the excess is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity's net assets in the event of liquidation may be initially measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the recognized amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction-by transaction basis. Other types of non-controlling interests are measured at fair value or, when applicable, on the basis specified in another IFRS.

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issuance of debt or equity securities that the Company incurs in connection with a business combination, are expensed as incurred.

(e) Foreign currency

(i) Foreign currency transactions

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the relevant functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing on the dates of the transactions. At each statement of financial position date, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate on the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate on the date when the fair value was measured. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences are generally recognized in profit or loss.

(ii) Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rates at the date of the statement of financial position. The income and expenses of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at the exchange rates prevailing on the transaction dates.

Foreign currency differences are recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in other reserves within equity, except to the extent that the translation difference is allocated to non-controlling interests. On the disposal of a foreign operation, such exchange differences are reclassified from other reserves to profit or loss.

(f) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise demand deposits held with banks and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash with original terms of three months or less.

(g) Financial instruments

Financial instruments are recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. On initial recognition, all financial instruments are measured at fair value, net of directly attributable transaction costs, except for financial instruments classified as fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), where transaction costs are expensed in the period in which they are incurred. Financial instruments are subsequently classified and measured at: (i) amortized cost; (ii) fair value through profit or loss; (iii) or fair value through other comprehensive income, as appropriate.

The Company considers whether a contract contains an embedded derivative when the entity first becomes a party to it. The embedded derivatives are separated from the host contract if the host contract is not measured at fair value through profit or loss and when the economic characteristics and risks are not closely related to those of the host contract. Reassessment only occurs if there is a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required.

Financial assets

(i) Financial assets at FVTPL

Financial assets at FVTPL include financial assets held for trading and financial assets not designated upon initial recognition as amortized cost or fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"). A financial asset is classified in this category

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

principally for the purpose of selling in the short term, or if so designated by management. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred. On initial recognition, a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortized cost or FVTOCI may be irrevocably designated as FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise. Financial assets measured at FVTPL are measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the consolidated statements of loss.

(ii) *Financial assets at FVTOCI*

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, an irrevocable election is available to measure the investment at fair value upon initial recognition plus directly attributable transaction costs and at each period end, changes in fair value are recognized in other comprehensive income with no reclassification to the consolidated statements of loss. The election is available on an investment-by-investment basis. Investments in Bell Copper Corporation common shares are designated as financial assets at FVTOCI.

(iii) *Financial assets at amortized cost*

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows and its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, and is not designated as FVTPL. Financial assets classified as amortized cost are measured subsequent to initial recognition at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Cash, other receivables and deposits are classified as and measured at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities, including accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, lease liability and other liability are recognized initially at fair value, net of transaction costs. After initial recognition, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the amortization process. Borrowing liabilities are classified as current liabilities unless the Company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the statement of financial position date. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to related parties, lease liability and other liability are classified as and measured at amortized cost.

Derivative instruments

Derivative instruments, including embedded derivatives, are measured at fair value on initial recognition and at each subsequent reporting period. Any gains or losses arising from changes in fair value on derivatives are recorded in the consolidated statements of loss.

Fair values

The fair value of quoted investments is determined by reference to market prices at the close of business on the statement of financial position date. Where there is no active market, fair value is determined using valuation techniques. These include using recent arm's length

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

market transactions; reference to the current market value of another instrument, which is substantially the same; discounted cash flow analysis; and pricing models.

Financial instruments that are measured at fair value subsequent to initial recognition are grouped into a hierarchy based on the degree to which the fair value is observable as follows:

- Level 1 fair value measurements are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Impairment of financial assets

A loss allowance for expected credit losses is recognized for financial assets measured at amortized cost. At each balance sheet date, on a forward-looking basis, the Company assesses the expected credit losses associated with its financial assets carried at amortized cost and FVTOCI. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. The impairment model does not apply to investment in equity instruments.

The expected credit losses are required to be measured through a loss allowance at an amount equal to the 12-month expected credit losses (expected credit losses that result from those default events on the financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date) or full lifetime expected credit losses (expected credit losses that result from all possible default events over the life of the financial instrument). A loss allowance for full lifetime expected credit losses is required for a financial instrument if the credit risk of that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition.

Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities

A financial asset is derecognised when either the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party. If neither the rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired nor the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset, the Company will assess whether it has relinquished control of the asset or not. If the Company does not control the asset then derecognition is appropriate.

A financial liability is derecognised when the associated obligation is discharged, canceled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in net loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

(h) *Property, plant and equipment*

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any provision for impairment. Cost includes the purchase price, any directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management, and the present value of the estimated costs of decommissioning and restoration, if applicable. Costs relating to major upgrades are included in property, plant and equipment if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is recognized on a declining balance basis to write down the cost or valuation less estimated residual value of equipment. The rates generally applicable are:

● Computer equipment	30% declining-balance
● Furniture and equipment	20%-50% declining-balance
● Vehicles	20% declining balance
● Leasehold improvements	straight-line over the term of lease
● Right-of-use assets	straight-line over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset

The useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed annually, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

Gains or losses arising on the disposal of equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the equipment and are recognized in profit or loss within 'other income' or 'other expenses', respectively.

(i) *Leases*

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company assesses whether the contract involves the use of an identified asset, whether the Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset during the term of the arrangement and if the Company has the right to direct the use of the asset.

The Company recognizes a right-of-use ("ROU") asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, at the commencement of the lease, with the following exceptions: (i) the Company has elected not to recognize ROU assets and liabilities for leases where the total lease term is less than or equal to 12 months, or (ii) for leases of low value. The payments for such leases are recognized in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate. Lease payments include fixed payments less any lease incentives, and any variable lease payments where variability depends on an index or rate.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company re-measures the lease liability and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related ROU asset whenever:

- the lease term has changed;
- the lease payments change due to changes in an index;
- a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease.

The ROU asset is initially measured based on the present value of lease payments, lease payments made at or before the commencement day, and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. The ROU asset is depreciated over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset. The ROU asset is subject to testing for impairment if there is an indicator of impairment.

ROU assets are included in property, plant and equipment, and the lease liability is presented separately in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the ROU asset and lease liability. The related payments are recognized as an expense in the period in which the triggering event occurs and are included in the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components, and instead account for any lease and associated non-lease components as a single arrangement. The Company has not separated out non-lease components.

(j) Exploration and evaluation costs

Acquisition costs for exploration and evaluation assets and exploration expenditures, net of recoveries, are charged to operations as incurred. Acquisition costs may include cash consideration, the value of common shares issued based on fair values, and the fair value of share purchase warrants and options issued based on amounts determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model, for mineral property interests pursuant to the terms of the agreement.

After a property is determined by management to be commercially feasible, development expenditures on the property are capitalized.

The costs related to a property from which there is production, together with the costs of production equipment, will be depleted and amortized using the unit-of-production method.

Exploration and evaluation assets acquired under an option agreement where payments are made at the sole discretion of the Company are charged to operations at the time of payment. Property interests granted to others under an option agreement where payments to be made to the Company are at the sole discretion of the optionee, are recorded as recoveries at the time of receipt. Where recoveries exceed costs, such amounts are recognized in profit or loss.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

Environmental expenditures that relate to current operations are expensed or capitalized as appropriate. Expenditures that relate to an existing condition caused by past operations and which do not contribute to current or future revenue generation are expensed. Liabilities are recorded when environmental assessments and/or remedial efforts are probable, and the costs can be reasonably estimated. Generally, the timing of these accruals coincides with the earlier of completion of a feasibility study or the Company's commitment to a plan of action based on the then known facts.

(k) Impairment of non-financial assets

Impairment tests on non-financial assets are performed whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to dispose, the asset is written down accordingly. This is determined on an asset-by-asset basis, unless the asset does not generate cash flows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. If this is the case, individual assets are grouped together into a cash-generating unit ("CGU") and the impairment test is carried out on the asset's CGU, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets.

An impairment loss is charged to profit or loss. An assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication of impairment or a change in events or circumstances relating to a previously recognized impairment. If such indication exists, the Company makes an estimate of the recoverable amount. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If this is the case, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to its newly determined recoverable amount. The increased amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior years.

(l) Provisions

(i) Rehabilitation Provision

The Company recognizes constructive, statutory, contractual or other legal obligations related to the retirement of tangible long-lived assets when such obligations are incurred, if a reliable estimate of fair value can be made. These obligations are measured initially at fair value and the resulting costs capitalized to the carrying value of the related asset. In subsequent periods, the liability is adjusted for any changes in the amount or timing and for the discounting of the underlying future cash flows. The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized to operations over the life of the asset.

As at December 31, 2022 and 2021, the Company has not recognized an exploration and evaluation rehabilitation provision.

(ii) Other Provisions

Provisions are recognized where a legal or constructive obligation has been incurred as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If material, provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation. The increase in any provision due to passage of time is recognized as accretion expense.

(m) Share capital

Equity instruments are contracts that give a residual interest in the net assets of the Company. Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company's common shares, share warrants and options are classified as equity instruments.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction from the proceeds.

Warrants issued by the Company typically accompany an issuance of shares in the Company (a "unit"), and entitle the warrant holder to exercise the warrants for a stated price for a stated number of common shares in the Company. The fair value of the components of the units sold are measured using the relative fair value approach, based on the calculated fair value of the stand-alone shares through reference to the quoted market price at the completion of the financing and the fair value of the stand-alone warrant, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

(n) Share-based payments

Where equity-settled share options are awarded to employees, the fair value of the options at the date of grant is charged to profit or loss over the vesting period. Performance vesting conditions are taken into account by adjusting the number of equity instruments expected to vest at each reporting date so that, ultimately, the cumulative amount recognized over the vesting period is based on the number of options that eventually vest. As long as all other vesting conditions are satisfied, a charge is made irrespective of whether these vesting conditions are satisfied. The cumulative expense is not adjusted for failure to achieve a market vesting condition or where a non-vesting condition is not satisfied.

Where terms and conditions of options are modified before they vest, the increase in the fair value of the options, measured immediately before and after the modification, is also charged to profit or loss over the remaining vesting period.

Where equity instruments are granted to employees or others providing similar services, they are recorded at the fair value of the equity instrument granted at the grant date. The grant date fair value is recognized in profit or loss over the vesting period, described as the period during which all the vesting conditions are to be satisfied.

Where equity instruments are granted to non-employees, they are recorded at the fair value of the goods or services received or at the fair value of the equity instruments issued (if it is determined the fair value of goods or services cannot be reliably measured), and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received.

All equity-settled share-based payments are reflected in other equity reserve, until exercised. Upon exercise, shares are issued and the amount reflected in other equity reserve is credited to share capital, adjusted for any consideration paid.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

Where a grant of options is cancelled during the vesting period, excluding forfeitures when vesting conditions are not satisfied, the Company immediately accounts for the cancellation as an acceleration of vesting and recognizes the amount that otherwise would have been recognized for services received over the remainder of the vesting period. Any payment made to the employee on the cancellation is accounted for as the repurchase of an equity interest, except to the extent the payment exceeds the fair value of the equity instrument granted, measured at the repurchase date. Any such excess is recognized as an expense.

(o) Operating segments

An operating segment is a component of an entity (i) that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses (including revenues and expenses relating to transactions with other components of the same entity), (ii) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's management, and (iii) for which discrete financial information is available. The Company has three operating segments being the acquisition, exploration, evaluation and development of mineral properties in Colombia and the United States and the Company's head office, which is located in Vancouver, Canada.

The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of operating segments, has been identified as the Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

(p) Loss per share

Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing the net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share reflect the potential dilution of securities that could share in earnings of an entity. In a loss year, potentially dilutive equity instruments are excluded from the loss per share calculation, as the effect would be anti-dilutive. Basic and diluted loss per share is the same for the years presented.

Shares held in escrow, other than where their release is subject to the passage of time, are not included in the calculation of the weighted average number of common shares outstanding.

(q) Income taxes

Tax expense recognized in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current income tax assets and/or liabilities comprise those obligations to, or claims from, fiscal authorities relating to the current or prior reporting periods, that are unpaid at the reporting date. Current tax is payable on taxable profit or other current tax activities, which differs from profit or loss in the consolidated financial statements. Calculation of current tax expense is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred income taxes are calculated using the liability method on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities and their tax bases. However, deferred tax is not provided on the initial recognition of goodwill or on the initial recognition of an asset or liability unless the related transaction is a business combination or affects tax or

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

accounting profit. Deferred tax on temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries is not provided if reversal of these temporary differences can be controlled by the Company and it is probable that reversal will not occur in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are calculated, without discounting, at tax rates that are expected to apply to their respective period of realization, provided they are enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax liabilities are always provided for in full.

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that they will be able to be utilized against future taxable income. To the extent that the Company does not consider it probable that a future tax asset will be recovered, it is not recognized in the consolidated financial statements.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only when the Company has a right and intention to offset current tax assets and liabilities from the same taxation authority.

Changes in deferred tax assets or liabilities are recognized as a component of taxable income or expense in profit or loss, except where they relate to items that are recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case the related deferred tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income or equity, respectively.

4. ADOPTION OF NEW AND REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company did not adopt any new amendments to IFRS that had a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Several new accounting standards, and amendments to standards and interpretations, have been issued but are not yet effective for the year ended December 31, 2022. None of these changes have been early adopted nor are they considered by management to be significant or likely to have a material impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

Effective June 30, 2022, the Company voluntarily changed its accounting policy for non-controlling interest in situations where the Company funds a disproportionate share of costs, such as under the earn-in agreement described in Note 16. Previously, the Company attributed losses to non-controlling interest using a two-step approach: (1) attribute losses in the statement of loss in proportion to non-controlling interest's ownership of the joint venture (Note 16) and (2) separately attribute additional losses to the Company through the statement of changes in shareholders' equity. The Company believes that taking the cost sharing arrangement into account when doing the original attribution in the statement of loss provides users with reliable and more relevant financial information.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

To reflect the retrospective application of this change in accounting policy, comparative amounts have been adjusted as follows:

As at January 1, 2021	As previously reported	Adjustment	Adjusted
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	\$ 187,076	\$ -	\$ 187,076
Equity reserves	19,741	-	19,741
Accumulated other comprehensive income	554	-	554
Deficit	(197,239)	(642)	(197,881)
Shareholders' equity attributable the Company	10,132	(642)	9,490
Non-controlling interest	(642)	642	-
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 9,490	\$ -	\$ 9,490

As at December 31, 2021	As previously reported	Adjustment	Adjusted
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	\$ 208,034	\$ -	\$ 208,034
Equity reserves	20,189	-	20,189
Accumulated other comprehensive income	290	-	290
Deficit	(217,710)	(1,237)	(218,947)
Shareholders' equity attributable the Company	10,803	(1,237)	9,566
Non-controlling interest	(1,237)	1,237	-
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	\$ 9,566	\$ -	\$ 9,566

For the year ended December 31, 2021	As previously reported	Adjustment	Adjusted
Net loss attributable to:			
Owners of Cordoba Minerals Corp.	\$ 20,471	\$ 595	\$ 21,066
Non-controlling interest	595	(595)	-
Net loss for the year	\$ 21,066	\$ -	\$ 21,066
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:			
Owners of Cordoba Minerals Corp.	\$ 20,735	\$ 595	\$ 21,330
Non-controlling interest	595	(595)	-
Total comprehensive loss for the year	\$ 21,330	\$ -	\$ 21,330
Loss per share (basic and diluted)	\$ 0.28	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.29

6. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, which are described in Note 3 to the consolidated financial statements, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

The most significant areas of judgments made by management are as follows:

(a) Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, to raise sufficient funds to pay for its ongoing operating expenditures and to meet its liabilities for the ensuing year as they fall due, involves judgement based on historical experience and other factors, including expectation of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances (Note 1).

(b) Determining whether a contract contains a lease

In accordance with IFRS 16, the Company has to assess whether or not a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

(c) Determination of control of subsidiaries and joint arrangements

Judgement is required to determine when the Company has control of subsidiaries or joint control of joint arrangements. This requires an assessment of the relevant activities of the investee, being those that significantly affect the investee's returns, including operating and capital expenditure decision-making, financing of the investee, and the appointment, remuneration and termination of key management personnel; and when the decisions in relation to those activities are under the control of the Company or require unanimous consent from the investors. Judgement is also required when determining the classification of a joint arrangement as a joint venture or a joint operation through an evaluation of the rights and obligations arising from the arrangement. Changes to the Company's access to those rights and obligations may change the classification of that joint arrangement.

(d) Determination of functional currency

In accordance with IAS 21, *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*, the Company has determined that its functional currency is the Canadian dollar (Note 3(b)).

The functional currency of each of the Company's subsidiaries is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates.

(e) Impairment of property, plant and equipment and other non-financial assets

Assets and cash generating units ("CGU's") are evaluated at each reporting date to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. Both internal and external sources of information are considered when making the assessment of whether there are indications of impairment for property, plant and equipment and other non-financial assets. External sources of information considered are changes in the Company's economic, legal and regulatory environment that it does not control but affect the recoverability of its assets. Internal sources of information considered include the manner in which mineral properties and property, plant and equipment are being used or are expected to be used and indications of economic performance of those assets.

If any indication of impairment exists, a formal estimate of recoverable amount is performed and an impairment loss recognized to the extent that carrying amount exceeds recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is measured at the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. At December 31, 2022, the Company determined there were no indicators of impairment.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

The most significant estimates made by management are as follows:

(a) Valuation of share-based payments and share purchase warrants

The Company applies the Black-Scholes option pricing model to determine the fair value of equity-settled share-based payments and share purchase warrants. Option pricing models require the input of subjective assumptions, including the expected share price volatility and expected life of the options (Notes 12(b) and 13(a)). Changes in these assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, so the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value, which may impact the Company's net loss and equity reserves.

(b) Determination of useful lives of property, plant and equipment and the related depreciation

Depreciation expenses are allocated based on estimated lives. Should the asset life or depreciation rates differ from the initial estimate, an adjustment would be made in the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss on a prospective basis.

(c) Discount rate used to determine lease liabilities

Significant assumptions are required to be made when management determines Company's incremental borrowing rate. If the rate implicit in a lease cannot be readily determined, the incremental borrowing rate is used to present value the future lease payments, and any changes in the estimated rate would have an impact on the lease liability, ROU assets, depreciation expense and interest expense.

(d) Recognition of tax assets

The Company incurs indirect taxes, including value-added tax, on purchases of goods and services. Indirect tax balances are recorded at their estimated recoverable amounts within current or long-term assets, net of provisions, and reflect the Company's best estimate of their recoverability under existing tax rules in the respective jurisdictions in which they arise.

7. PREPAID EXPENSES AND DEPOSITS

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Prepaid insurance	\$ 46	\$ 107
Deposits	743	744
Deposit with related party (Note 17(a)(i))	200	200
Other	76	88
Total prepaid expenses and deposits	\$ 1,065	\$ 1,139

8. COLOMBIAN VALUE-ADDED-TAX ("VAT") RECEIVABLE

Non-current VAT receivable arises from VAT paid to the Government of Colombia in respect of the Company's exploration, evaluation and development activities. Under the VAT regime in Colombia, input VAT paid during a company's exploration, evaluation and development stages forms a credit which is available to offset output VAT collected in the future. Since the actual timing of receipt is uncertain, as VAT is refundable only upon collecting output VAT, VAT receivable has been classified as a non-current asset.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Computer equipment	Furniture and equipment	Vehicles	Construction in progress	Land	ROU assets (Note 11(a))	Total
Cost							
Balance - December 31, 2020	\$ 234	\$ 244	\$ 18	\$ -	\$ 916	\$ 533	\$ 1,945
Additions	71	103	-	-	-	263	437
Write-offs and disposals	(13)	(4)	-	-	-	(280)	(297)
Other adjustments	-	-	40	-	-	68	108
Foreign exchange	(1)	1	-	-	(4)	(5)	(9)
Balance - December 31, 2021	291	344	58	-	912	579	2,184
Additions	92	173	-	188	-	392	845
Write-offs and disposals	(20)	(11)	(18)	-	-	(274)	(323)
Other adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	66	66
Foreign exchange	23	24	3	-	62	64	176
Balance - December 31, 2022	\$ 386	\$ 530	\$ 43	\$ 188	\$ 974	\$ 827	\$ 2,948
Accumulated depreciation							
Balance - December 31, 2020	\$ 126	\$ 116	\$ 15	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 410	\$ 667
Charge for the year	39	29	4	-	-	238	310
Write-offs and disposals	(12)	(3)	-	-	-	(279)	(294)
Other adjustments	-	-	23	-	-	(23)	-
Foreign exchange	(1)	(1)	-	-	-	(2)	(4)
Balance - December 31, 2021	152	141	42	-	-	344	679
Charge for the year	54	34	8	-	-	272	368
Write-offs and disposals	(17)	(10)	(18)	-	-	(274)	(319)
Foreign exchange	13	11	2	-	-	34	60
Balance - December 31, 2022	\$ 202	\$ 176	\$ 34	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 376	\$ 788
Net book value							
Balance - December 31, 2021	\$ 139	\$ 203	\$ 16	\$ -	\$ 912	\$ 235	\$ 1,505
Balance - December 31, 2022	\$ 184	\$ 354	\$ 9	\$ 188	\$ 974	\$ 451	\$ 2,160

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS

Financial assets comprise the Company's investment in Bell Copper Corporation's ("Bell Copper") common shares, which had a fair value of \$371,000 on December 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – \$486,000).

11. LEASES

(a) Right-of-use-assets

The Company's ROU assets include contracts for leasing vehicles and office premises. At December 31, 2022, \$451,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$235,000) of ROU assets are recorded as part of property, plant and equipment. ROU assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying assets.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

	Vehicles	Office	Buildings	Total
Right of use assets				
Net book value at December 31, 2020	\$ 116	\$ 7	\$ -	\$ 123
Additions	87	176	-	263
Depreciation charge for the year	(162)	(76)	-	(238)
Write-offs and disposals	-	(1)	-	(1)
Other adjustment	91	-	-	91
Foreign exchange	(2)	(1)	-	(3)
Net book value at December 31, 2021	\$ 130	\$ 105	\$ -	\$ 235
Additions	281	-	111	392
Depreciation charge for the year	(147)	(95)	(30)	(272)
Other adjustment	59	7	-	66
Foreign exchange	19	4	7	30
Net book value at December 31, 2022	\$ 342	\$ 21	\$ 88	\$ 451

During the year ended December 31, 2022, leases relating to certain vehicles and an office lease with initial values totalling \$274,000 expired (December 31, 2021 - \$280,000), resulting in the derecognition of depreciated ROU assets.

(b) Lease liabilities

All leases of vehicles, office premises and buildings are comprised of only fixed payments over the lease terms. During the year ended December 31, 2022, the Company recorded interest expense of \$52,000 on lease liabilities (December 31, 2021 - \$33,000), expenses of \$12,000 (December 31, 2021 - \$71,000) related to short-term leases.

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Maturity analysis - contractual undiscounted cash flows		
Less than one year	\$ 279	\$ 180
One to two years	146	69
Two to three years	61	5
Total undiscounted lease liabilities	486	254
Effect of discounting	(64)	(23)
Total lease liabilities	\$ 422	\$ 231
Current	\$ 237	\$ 161
Non-current	\$ 185	\$ 70
Year ended December 31,		
	2022	2021
Lease liability continuity		
Balance at beginning of year	\$ 231	\$ 153
Cash flows		
Principal payments	(228)	(257)
Interest payments	(47)	(35)
Non-cash changes		
Additions	392	263
Accretion	52	33
Change in foreign exchange and other	22	74
Total lease liabilities, end of year	\$ 422	\$ 231

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

12. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Common Shares

Authorized

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. At December 31, 2022, the Company had 89,237,671 common shares issued and outstanding (December 31, 2021 – 89,120,708).

(b) Share Purchase Warrants

Share purchase warrants outstanding as of December 31, 2022, and December 31, 2021, are as follows:

Grant Date	Expiry date	December 31, 2022			December 31, 2021		
		Number of warrants	Number of shares issuable upon exercise of warrants	Weighted average exercise price per share	Number of warrants	Number of shares issuable upon exercise of warrants	Weighted average exercise price per share
December 23, 2020 (i)	December 23, 2022	-	-	-	61,633	3,933	\$1.802
February 18, 2021 (ii)	February 18, 2023	453	491	\$1.802	453	491	\$1.802
September 24, 2021	September 24, 2026	1,465	1,465	\$0.770	1,465	1,465	\$0.770
		1,918	1,956	\$1.029	63,551	5,889	\$1.545

i. On December 23, 2022, all 61,632,749 share purchase warrants expired unexercised.

ii. On February 18, 2023, all 452,975 share purchase warrants expired unexercised.

13. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

(a) Share Purchase Options

The Company has in place a stock option plan (the “Plan”), which allows the Company to issue options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The aggregate number of securities reserved for issuance will be not more than 10% of the number of common shares issued and outstanding from time to time. The Plan provides that the number of stock options held by any one individual may not exceed 5% of the number of issued and outstanding common shares.

Options granted under the Plan shall not have an exercise price less than the market price of the Company’s shares on the day prior to the grant date, less any discount permitted by the TSX Venture Exchange, and may have a maximum term of ten years. Additionally, they may be subject to vesting terms if imposed by the Board of Directors or required by the TSX Venture Exchange.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

The following is a summary of share purchase options activity for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	Year ended December 31, 2022		Year ended December 31, 2021	
	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price (\$ per share)	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price (\$ per share)
Outstanding, beginning of year	1,274	\$ 2.36	1,492	\$ 2.81
Granted	1,167	0.53	120	1.08
Expired	(4)	9.86	-	-
Forfeited	(189)	1.08	(338)	3.90
Outstanding, end of year	2,248	\$ 1.50	1,274	\$ 2.36
Exercisable, end of year	803	\$ 2.84	557	\$ 3.41

The weighted average fair value of the share purchase options granted during the year ended December 31, 2022, has been estimated to be \$0.34 (December 31, 2021 - \$0.72) using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Exercise price	\$0.53	\$1.08
Risk free interest rate	2.85%	0.70%
Expected life (years)	3.18	4.00
Annualized volatility	99.85%	98.65%
Dividend rate	0%	0%

Exercise price (\$ per share)	Options outstanding		Options exercisable	
	Number of stock options	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Number of stock options	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)
0.53	1,122	4.59	-	-
1.11	18	1.64	18	1.64
1.20	54	3.31	18	3.31
1.36	44	2.29	29	2.29
1.62	802	2.93	535	2.93
1.70	16	2.85	10	2.85
2.04	29	2.11	29	2.11
2.21	9	2.82	9	2.82
3.40	69	0.20	69	0.20
3.57	18	1.42	18	1.42
12.58	6	3.86	6	3.86
13.60	21	1.10	21	1.10
14.45	40	2.77	41	2.77
	2,248	3.62	803	2.53

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

(b) Deferred Share Units

Pursuant to the terms of the Company's Deferred Share Unit Plan, the Company may grant DSUs to the Company's directors. Upon a participant's retirement, the DSUs may be settled with cash or common shares of the Company, at the sole discretion of the Board. The fair value of a DSU is determined as the fair market value of a common share of the Company on grant date and recorded in equity reserves.

The following is a summary of DSU activity for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Outstanding, beginning of year	212	202
Granted	375	13
Redeemed	(57)	(3)
Outstanding, end of year	530	212

The total fair value of DSUs granted during the year ended December 31, 2022, was determined to be approximately \$199,000 (December 31, 2021 – \$15,000).

(c) Other Equity-based Instruments

Pursuant to the terms of the Company's Long Term Incentive Plan, the Company may grant RSUs as well as performance share units ("PSUs") to eligible participants. On entitlement date, the Company may elect to settle the RSUs with cash or common shares of the Company at the discretion of the Board. The fair values of an RSU and PSU are determined as the fair market value of a common share of the Company on the grant date and recorded in equity reserves.

The following is a summary of RSU activity for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Outstanding, beginning of year	244	363
Granted	1,329	53
Redeemed	(118)	(144)
Forfeited	(45)	(28)
Outstanding, end of year	1,410	244

The total fair value of RSUs granted during the year ended December 31, 2022, was determined to be approximately \$704,000 (December 31, 2021 – \$48,000).

During the years ended December 31, 2022, and 2021, no PSUs were issued and outstanding.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

14. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION EXPENDITURES

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, exploration and evaluation (“E&E”) expenditures are allocated to the following projects:

	Colombia		USA		Other		Total	
	Year ended December 31,		Year ended December 31,		Year ended December 31,		Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021
Direct exploration costs	\$ 13,181	\$ 6,939	\$ 1,907	\$ 354	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 15,088	\$ 7,293
Indirect exploration costs	4,889	4,920	434	521	-	-	5,323	5,441
Site G&A costs	4,316	4,252	10	55	-	-	4,326	4,307
Share-based payments	-	-	-	-	312	355	312	355
Total E&E expenditures	\$ 22,386	\$ 16,111	\$ 2,351	\$ 930	\$ 312	\$ 355	\$ 25,049	\$ 17,396

15. CORPORATE ADMINISTRATION

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021, corporate administration comprises:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Salaries and benefits	\$ 1,150	\$ 780
Directors fees	38	140
Share-based payments	617	627
Office administration	187	219
Professional fees	1,302	383
Insurance	136	107
Travel	242	6
Investor relations	217	206
Compliance and regulatory	42	100
Other	37	55
Total corporate administration	\$ 3,968	\$ 2,623

16. NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

On August 27, 2018, the Company, through its wholly-owned subsidiary Cordoba Minerals USA Corp., entered into a joint venture and earn-in agreement (the “Joint Venture Agreement”) with Bell Copper and certain of its wholly-owned subsidiaries to explore the Perseverance porphyry copper project located in northwestern Arizona, USA (the “Perseverance Project”).

Cordoba has the option to earn up to an 80% interest in the Perseverance Project through the acquisition of an equity interest in the joint venture company MMDEX LLC (“MMDEX”), a subsidiary of Bell Copper, by completing certain phased project expenditures over a 7.5 year period as follows:

- Phase 1 - \$1 million by April 24, 2020, to earn a 25% interest (completed)
- Phase 2 - Additional \$3 million by April 24, 2022, for a total 51% interest (completed)
- Phase 3 - Additional \$3 million by April 24, 2024, for a total 70% interest (in progress)
- Phase 4 - Additional \$10 million by April 24, 2026, for a total 80% interest

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

In May 2019, the Company acquired 25% of MMDEX. The acquisition was accounted for as an asset acquisition as the activities of MMDEX did not meet the definition of a business under IFRS 3, *Business Combinations*. Management's assessment at the time of acquisition concluded that Cordoba controls MMDEX. Accordingly, the Company has consolidated MMDEX.

In March 2022, the Company achieved the minimum project expenditure requirement for the Phase 2 earn-in and has vested a 51% interest in the project.

The carrying value of MMDEX's assets and liabilities was \$Nil as at December 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 - \$Nil). For the year ended December 31, 2022, MMDEX's revenue was \$Nil (December 31, 2021 - \$Nil) and net loss was \$2.25 million (December 31, 2021 - \$793,000). The Company recognized \$Nil as non-controlling interest for the year ended December 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 - \$Nil) (Note 5).

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries have been eliminated on consolidation and are not disclosed in this note. Details of transactions between the Company and other related parties are disclosed below.

(a) Transactions and balances with related parties

The Company incurred the following exploration and administrative expenses with related parties:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Salaries and benefits	\$ 778	\$ 707
Corporate administration	208	242
Exploration	1,098	791
Interest expense	911	-
Total related party expenses	\$ 2,995	\$ 1,740

The breakdown of expenses (income) by related party is as follows:

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
GMM (i)	\$ 1,351	\$ 1,330
Ivanhoe Electric (ii)	1,385	212
JCHX (iii)	14	-
Vagon Capital S.A.S. (iv)	204	208
Computational Geosciences Inc. (v)	40	-
Kaizen Discovery Inc. (vi)	1	9
High Power Exploration Inc.	-	(19)
Total related party expenses	\$ 2,995	\$ 1,740

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

The breakdown of amount due from and to related parties is as follows:

	December 31,	December 31,
	2022	2021
Due to related parties		
Due to GMM (i)	\$ 254	\$ 166
Due to Ivanhoe Electric (ii)	21,271	195
Due to JCHX (iii)	13,558	-
Due to directors and officers of the Company	38	32
Due to Vagon Capital SAS (iv)	84	-
Due to Kaizen Discovery Inc. (vi)	-	9
Total due to related parties	\$ 35,205	\$ 402
Current	\$ 21,647	\$ 402
Non-current	\$ 13,558	\$ -

- i. Global Mining Management Corporation ("GMM"), a private company based in Vancouver, provides administration, accounting and other office services to the Company on a cost-recovery basis. The Company held 7.1% of GMM's common shares at December 31, 2022, (December 31, 2021 – 7.1%). The investment in GMM is held at \$Nil on the consolidated statement of financial position.

At December 31, 2022, prepaid expenses and deposits included a deposit of \$200,000 (December 31, 2021 – \$200,000) held by GMM (Note 7).

- ii. Ivanhoe Electric held 63.2% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares at December 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – 63.3% held by HPX). Costs incurred by Ivanhoe Electric on behalf of the Company are reimbursed on a cost-recovery basis.

In April 2022, Ivanhoe Electric provided the Company with a short-term loan of US\$6.0 million in the form of a grid promissory note bearing interest at 12% per annum, compounding only at maturity. By mid-July, all US\$6.0 million had been advanced to the Company under the loan. When the amount owing was not repaid upon the maturity date, which is September 30, 2022, the interest rate increased to 14% per annum. The loan is now due on demand.

In August, September and October 2022, Ivanhoe Electric advanced the Company a total of US\$4.0 million under a grid promissory note bearing interest at 12% per annum, compounding only at maturity. The interest rate increased to 14% per annum when the amount owing was not repaid upon the maturity date, which is December 31, 2022. The loan is now due on demand.

In November 2022, Ivanhoe Electric provided Cordoba with an additional short-term loan of US\$2.5 million in the form of a grid promissory note bearing interest at 12% per annum, compounding only at maturity. The interest rate increased to 14% per annum when the amount owing was not repaid upon the maturity date, which is the earlier of January 31, 2023, and the second business day following the receipt of gross proceeds of not less than US\$10 million from any equity or debt financing. As at December 31, 2022, US\$2.5 million had been advanced to the Company under this loan. In January 2023, all of the

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

outstanding principal was repaid using a portion of the proceeds from the US\$10 million JCHX bridge loan (Note 17(a)(iii)).

In December 2022, Ivanhoe Electric advanced the Company US\$2.0 million under a grid promissory note bearing interest at 12% per annum, compounding only at maturity. The interest rate will increase to 14% per annum if the Company does not repay the amount owing upon the maturity date, which is March 15, 2023.

As at December 31, 2022, accrued interest on the series of short-term loans from Ivanhoe Electric totalled approximately US\$655,000.

- iii. JCHX Mining Management Co., Ltd ("JCHX") held 19.9% of the Company's issued and outstanding common shares at December 31, 2022 (December 31, 2021 – 19.9%).

In December 2022, JCHX advanced a bridge loan of US\$10 million to Cordoba. The bridge loan is for an 18-month term and bears interest at 12% per annum during the first 12 months of the term and 14% per annum during the remaining six months, which shall be calculated on the basis of a 365-day year. Upon closing the project financing transaction described in Note 22, all of the principal and interest outstanding on the bridge loan will be applied towards that transaction's first installment as a payment in kind.

In the event the bridge loan is not repaid, JCHX has the option to receive payment in kind equal to 20% of the total issued shares of CMH Colombia S.A.S. ("CMH"), a Colombian subsidiary of the Company.

As at December 31, 2022, accrued interest on the bridge loan totaled approximately US\$10,000.

- iv. Vagon Capital S.A.S., a company that is controlled by a close family member of one of the Company's directors, provides the Company professional consulting services.
- v. Computational Geosciences Inc. ("CGI") is a subsidiary of Ivanhoe Electric. CGI provides technical consulting services in relation to the Perseverance Project.
- vi. Kaizen Discovery Inc. ("Kaizen Discovery") is a subsidiary of Ivanhoe Electric. Costs incurred by Kaizen Discovery on behalf of the Company are reimbursed on a cost-recovery basis.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company, including directors and officers.

	Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021
Salaries and benefits	\$ 817	\$ 970
Director fees	38	140
Share-based payments	422	441
Total key management compensation	\$ 1,277	\$ 1,551

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

18. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has a head office in Vancouver, Canada, and operates in three geographically based segments: Canada, Colombia and the United States. The reported loss from operations for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 for each segment is as follows:

	Colombia		USA		Canada		Total	
	Year ended December 31,		Year ended December 31,		Year ended December 31,		Year ended December 31,	
	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021
E&E expenditures	\$ 22,386	\$ 16,111	\$ 2,351	\$ 930	\$ 312	\$ 355	\$ 25,049	\$ 17,396
Corporate administration	-	-	22	15	3,946	2,608	3,968	2,623
Depreciation	360	302	8	8	-	-	368	310
Loss from operations	\$ 22,746	\$ 16,413	\$ 2,381	\$ 953	\$ 4,258	\$ 2,963	\$ 29,385	\$ 20,329

The Company's non-current assets at December 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 are located in Colombia, the United States and the head office in Canada as follows:

	Colombia		USA		Canada		Total	
	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,	December 31,
	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021	2022	2021
Colombian VAT receivable	\$ 4,750	\$ 2,902	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	4,750	\$ 2,902
Property, plant and equipment	1,895	1,249	265	256	-	-	2,160	1,505
Financial assets	-	-	-	-	371	486	371	486
Non-current assets	\$ 6,645	\$ 4,151	\$ 265	\$ 256	\$ 371	\$ 486	\$ 7,281	\$ 4,893

19. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial assets and liabilities have been classified into categories that determine their basis of measurement and, for items measured at fair value on a recurring basis, whether changes in fair value are recognized at FVTPL or FVTOCI.

The Company's financial assets and financial liabilities are classified as follows:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Financial assets		
Financial assets measured at amortized cost		
Cash	\$ 10,981	\$ 4,951
Other receivables	7	7
Deposits	943	944
Financial assets measured at FVTOCI		
Financial assets	371	486
Total financial assets	\$ 12,302	\$ 6,388
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 4,712	\$ 872
Due to related parties	35,205	402
Lease liability	422	231
Total financial liabilities	\$ 40,339	\$ 1,505

The carrying amounts for cash; other receivables; deposits; accounts payable and accrued liabilities; and due to related parties approximate fair values due to their short-term nature.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

Financial instruments measured at fair value are classified into one of the three levels in the fair value hierarchy according to the relative reliability of the inputs used to estimate the fair values.

The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

- | | |
|---------|--|
| Level 1 | Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities; |
| Level 2 | Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and |
| Level 3 | Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). |

Investments in traded equity securities are classified as financial assets and valued using level one inputs.

The risks associated with financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below:

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of potential loss to the Company if the counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is exposed to credit risk with respect to its cash, receivables and deposits. Its maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying value of these assets at December 31, 2022.

Cash is deposited with high-quality financial institutions as determined by a primary ratings agency.

(b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair values and future cash flows of the Company's financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its bank deposits, which is insignificant due to their short-term nature.

The interest-bearing amounts due to related parties have fixed interest rates and are carried at amortized cost (Note 17(a)). Any changes in the market interest rates associated with these financial instruments would not impact the Company's net loss, comprehensive loss or future cash flows.

The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate fluctuations.

(c) Currency risk

The Company reports its financial results in Canadian dollars but also undertakes transactions in various foreign currencies, mainly the U.S. dollar and Colombian peso. As the exchange rates between the Canadian dollar and these foreign currencies fluctuate, the Company experiences foreign exchange gains and losses. The Company has cash; receivables; accounts payable and accrued liabilities; due to related parties and lease liabilities that are denominated in foreign currencies and subject to currency risk.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

The carrying amounts of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the respective statement of financial position dates are as follows:

	December 31, 2022		December 31, 2021	
	Colombian		Colombian	
	U.S. Dollars	Peso	U.S. Dollars	Peso
Cash	\$ 781	\$ 10,190	\$ 2,882	\$ 124
Other receivables	-	7	-	7
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(861)	(2,698)	(122)	(659)
Due to related parties	(34,832)	(84)	(245)	-
Current and non-current lease obligation	-	(422)	-	(231)
	\$ (34,912)	\$ 6,993	\$ 2,515	\$ (759)

As at December 31, 2022, a 10% depreciation or appreciation of applicable foreign currencies against the Canadian dollar would result in an approximate \$2.79 million decrease or increase in the Company's comprehensive loss (December 31, 2021 - \$176,000).

The Company does not enter into any financial instruments to hedge currency risk, but the Company monitors its foreign exchange exposure.

(d) *Liquidity risk*

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not have sufficient cash to meet its financial obligations as they come due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when they come due.

As the Company is a mineral-property exploration, evaluation and development company, its ability to manage liquidity risk and continue to operate and fund cash flow requirements is dependent on its ability to continue to obtain funding, including financing through equity placements, debt and joint venture agreements. Failure to obtain such additional financing could result in a delay or indefinite postponement of further exploration, evaluation or development of the Company's properties and the possible loss of title to such properties.

At December 31, 2022, the Company believes that it has adequate resources to maintain its minimum obligations, including general corporate activities, based on its cash position, the strategic arrangement for the joint-development of the Company's Alacran Project (Note 22) and its ability to pursue additional sources of financing, including equity placements (Note 1).

20. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives in managing its capital structure, which comprises all components of equity and debt, are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern and to provide financial capacity to meet its strategic objectives.

The Company is dependent on external financing to fund its operating activities, since the mineral properties in which it has an interest are in the exploration or evaluation stage. Capital structure is managed and adjusted to effectively support the acquisition, exploration, evaluation and development of mineral property interests.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

The amounts managed as capital by the Company comprise equity and debt, with debt consisting of the short-term loans from Ivanhoe Electric (Note 17 (a)(ii)) and bridge loan from JCHX (Note 17 (a)(iii)).

At December 31, 2022, the Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

During the year ended December 31, 2022, there were no significant changes to the Company's objectives or approach to capital management.

21. INCOME TAXES

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Net loss for the year	\$ 31,611	\$ 21,066
Canadian statutory tax rate	27.0%	27.0%
Tax at statutory Canadian rate	8,535	5,688
Tax at foreign tax rate	1,546	1,059
Items not deductible for income tax purposes	(1,488)	(1,319)
Tax effect of tax losses and temporary differences not recognized	(8,593)	(5,428)
Total income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset is recognized in the statement of financial position are as follows:

	December 31, 2022	December 31, 2021
Canadian tax losses expiring 2037-2042	\$ 12,774	\$ 8,922
US tax losses expiring 2036-2037	401	375
US tax losses carried forward indefinitely	580	454
Colombian tax losses expiring 2023-2034	3,140	189
Exploration and evaluation assets	67,870	40,365
Share issue costs	312	478
	\$ 85,077	\$ 50,783

22. STRATEGIC ARRANGEMENT FOR THE JOINT-DEVELOPMENT OF THE ALACRAN PROJECT

On December 8, 2022, Cordoba announced a strategic arrangement with JCHX, whereby JCHX, through a wholly owned subsidiary, will purchase a 50% ownership interest in CMH, a company existing under the laws of Colombia, for aggregate consideration of US\$100 million. CMH will own 100% of the Alacran Project and will be the joint venture vehicle for Cordoba and JCHX in the strategic project level partnership. For its 50% interest, JCHX will pay the US\$100 million purchase price in three installments. At the closing of the transaction, which is expected to occur before the end of the second quarter of 2023, US\$40 million will be payable as a first installment. A second installment of US\$40 million is payable in cash upon the board of directors of Cordoba approving the Feasibility Study of the Alacran Project, and the filing of the Environmental Impact Assessment ("EIA") to the relevant Colombian Government authority, but in no event shall such second installment be paid later than the second anniversary of the closing of the transaction. A third and final installment of US\$20 million is payable in cash once the approval of the EIA is obtained, which must be within two years of the transaction's closing date. Should the EIA not be

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Stated in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted; tabular amounts in thousands)

approved by the second anniversary of the closing date, JCHX will have the option to elect not to complete this final installment, which will result in JCHX being diluted to 40% and Cordoba increasing to a majority 60% shareholding in CMH.

In December 2022, JCHX advanced a bridge loan of US\$10 million to Cordoba. The bridge loan is for an 18-month term and bears interest at 12% per annum during the first 12 months of the term and 14% per annum during the remaining six months, which shall be calculated on the basis of a 365-day year. Upon closing of the transaction, the entire balance owing under the bridge loan and accrued interest will be applied towards the first installment as a payment in kind.

The closing of the transaction is subject to customary conditions, and (1) Cordoba must receive approval from the TSXV and approval of shareholders (excluding JCHX and Ivanhoe Electric) and (2) JCHX must receive approval from its board of directors, shareholders, China's State Administration of Foreign Exchange, and Beijing Municipal Bureau of Commerce. Cordoba received the approval of its shareholders (excluding JCHX and Ivanhoe Electric) on February 8, 2023.

A Joint Venture Shareholders' Agreement ("JV SHA"), which will be entered into at closing, will govern the strategic relationship between Cordoba and JCHX, and will set forth the general responsibility and authority of the CMH board of directors ("CMH board"), in addition to the entitlements of each shareholder. The JV SHA will provide that (1) the CMH board will comprise of four individuals, of which two directors will be nominated by Cordoba and the other two directors will be nominated by JCHX; and for so long as the shareholdings in CMH remain 50%-50%, a Cordoba representative will serve as the Chairperson of the Board of Directors, and will possess a casting vote on all matters subject to a list of reserved matters; (2) Cordoba will be appointed as the operator and manager of the Alacran Project pursuant to a management services agreement and will be responsible for setting the annual programs and budgets for the CMH board's approval; (3) JCHX (or its affiliate) has right of first offer to bid on the Engineering, Procurement and Construction and Detailed Design Agreement contracts, provided that Cordoba has the right to open the process out to competitive tender; with JCHX having the right to match any competitive bid; and (4) JCHX (or its affiliate) shall be entitled to up to 100% of the offtake from the production under the current Feasibility Study of the Alacran Project, provided that they are paying fair market value and they are the most competitive offer (including a matching right for other third-party proposals).